Proceedings of the Panchayat Meeting held on 31/07/2021 at 10.00 a.m. in the Office of V.P. Navelim under the Chairmanship of Smt. Bebinda Gonsalves, Sarpanch, V.P. Navelim.

The following members who have signed against their respective names are present:-

Sr.	Names	Designation	Signature
No			
1.	Smt. Bebinda Gonsalves	Sarpanch	Sd/-
2.	Shri. Paul Pereira	Dy. Sarpanch	Sd/-
3.	Smt. Adelina Fernandes	Member	Sd/-
4.	Smt. Esmeraldina Coelho	Member	Sd/-
5.	Smt. Velinda Dias	Member	Sd/-
6.	Smt. Lina Rebello	Member	Sd/-
7.	Smt. Angela Barretto	Member	Absent
8.	Smt. Aida Cardozo	Member	Absent
9.	Smt. Vilma D'silva	Member	Sd/-
10.	Shri. Minguel Cardozo	Member	Sd/-
11.	Shri. Aldrich Coelho	Member	Absent

1. To read and confirm the proceedings of previous Meeting:-

Proposer	Seconder	ABSENT	FOR	AGAINST
Lina Rebello	Esmeraldina Coelho	3	8	0

The Proceedings of the previous meeting dated 16/07/2021 of which copies are earlier circulated among the members are read and unanimously confirmed. Further, the Chair informed the Members that the Res. No. 3 (18) of the meeting dated 16/07/2021 there is a typing error as "good office" which needs to be corrected as "Electricity Dept.". the same is unanimously noted and corrected by the members.

2. To approve Construction Plans, if any, for grant of Construction Licenses:

Proposer	Seconder	ABSENT	FOR	AGAINST
Bebinda Gonsalves	Paul Pereira	3	8	0

The following plan files along with all relevant correspondence in each case are placed before the members. On perusing the same individually it is unanimously resolved:-

2 (1) Grant Construction License to Filomena Dias & Ryan A. Fernandes for Proposed Construction of residential building and compound wall in land bearing Sy.No. 90/8 at Ratwaddo.

3. <u>To consider the correspondence received from various Govt. Departments</u> and Individuals:-

Proposer	Seconder	ABSENT	FOR	AGAINST
Velinda Dias	Lina Rebello	3	8	0

The following correspondence received from Public / Govt. Dept., since last meeting is placed before the members. On perusing the same individually, it is decided in each such case as under:

3(1-1) W.r.t application dt. 28/07/2021 of Steffie Gracias & Romario Gracias, it is unanimously resolved to grant Occupancy for Construction of Building B First Floor (i.e. Shop No. 106/107 and Apartment F-1) & Second floor only (i.e. shop No. 206 & 207) in land bearing Sy.No. 84/5-B & 84/10-A, In Plot No. 5 at Buticas, after site inspection.

3 (2) W.r.t application of concerned, it is unanimously resolved to transfer the house tax records of the respective premises shown there below in the name of the new owner:-

Sr.	Name of the New owner	H. No. / Location
No.		
1.	Sushmita Sushant Naik Gaonkar	504/1(GF-F2), Dongorim.
2.	Karishma K. Naik & Surya	180/5(2), Sinquetim.
	Prakash Sharma	
3.	Sabana Mohammad & K. Fiaz	463/2(SF-F2), Dongorim.
	Akram	
4.	Noel Stephen Figueiredo &	504/1(RH-4), Dongorim.
	Mambrouka Titusha A. Pereira	
	e Figueiredo	
5.	Swapnil Mohan Panchwadkar &	140/1(GF-S18), Nagmodem.
	Bindiya Swapnil Shet	
	Panchwadkar	

3 (3) W.r.t application of concerned, it is unanimously resolved to issue NOC for Electricity / Water Connection to the respective premises shown there below:-

Sr. No.	Name	Type of NOC / H. No. / License No.
1.	Valani Grace Netty Verdes e Caeiro	Water connection to H.No. 390/2 at Buticas.
2.	Valani Grace Netty Verdes e Caeiro	Electrical connection to H.No. 390/2 at Buticas.
3.	Stephen Socorro D'Costa	Water connection to H.No.128/2 at Nagmodem.

3 (4) W.r.t the application of concerned, it is unanimously resolved to grant NOC for respective business in the premises shown there below:

Sr.	Name	Type of NOC / Location
No.		
1.	Bibi Swaleha Mulla	Final NOC to run business of sale of live
		broilers, eggs and cold storage name and
		style "A Chicken Centre" in shop bearing
		No. 1000/19(GF-S4) at Moddi.
2.	Brinda Amelia De	Provisional NOC to run business of sale
	mello	of cyber café, computer printing, Xerox
		and sale of stationery items under name
		and style "Cyberace" in shop bearing No.
		360/1(GF-S8) at Buticas.

3.	Alsony Petter	Provisional NOC to run business of		
	Monteiro	Servicing centre, wheel balancing &		
		wheel alignment under name and style		
		"Nash Motor's Maria Enterprises" in		
		shop bearing H.No. 406(GF-S4) at		
		Buticas.		
4.	Alsony Petter	Provisional NOC to run business of Sale		
	Monteiro	of spare parts & tyres and repair of two		
		wheelers under name and style "Nash		
		Motor's Maria Enterprises" in shop		
		bearing H.No. 406(GF-S6) at Buticas		
5.	Micheal Fernandes Provisional NOC to run business			
		Vulcanising cum fabrication workshop		
		under name and style "Fern's Brothers		
		Fabrication work" in shop bearing H.No.		
		685/1(GF-S9) at Fradilem.		
6.	Deepak G.	Final NOC to run business of Bar and		
	Karangate	Restaurant under name and style "Orzo		
		Kitchen and Bar" in in shop bearing		
		H.No. 376/2(GF-Comm) at Buticas.		

However, in respect to Sr. No. 1 & 6, it is unanimously resolved to issue the said Final NOC after site inspection.

3 (5) W.r.t the application of concerned, it is unanimously resolved to renew the concerned NOC for further period:-

Sr.	Name	Type of NOC / Location
No.		
1.	Nelvin Fernandes	Renewal of NOC to run Wholesale business in all types of Grocery items under name and style "Queen Wholesale Store" in shop bearing H.No. 614/1(GF-S2) at Ravora.

3(6) W.r.t the application of concerned, it is unanimously resolved to approve the following applicants for Grant of income certificate:-

	Name / H. No. /	Purpose
NO.	Location	
1	Clarina Dias	Income certificate to convert the ration card
		from APL to BPL.

It is further resolved to issue the said Income certificate with purpose as "to apply for National Food Security Scheme".

The following is not considered for the reason mentioned there-in:-

	Name / H. No. / Location	Purpose		Reason	
2.	Amina Bi	Income certificate	to	Cannot	be
	Shaikh Shabbir	purchase shop under	Goa	considered.	
		housing board scheme.			

3(7) Application dated 07/07/2021 of Directorate of Public Grievances, Panaji in respect to Objection in regard to Zone Change of Survey no. 194/1 at Dramapur, is unanimously noted.

3(8) W.r.t Application dated 28/07/2021 of Elly Caeiro, requesting for status of site inspection held on 26/2/2021 regarding extension of kitchen room and construction of new verandah without leaving proper setback and his complaint against Mrs. Geneva Mascarenhas for illegally drilling / extending a gate touching / damaging fence wall and by blocking the common water drain by placing iron rod and cement, it is unanimously resolved to hold site inspection in the matter.

At this juncture Smt. Esmeraldina Gonsalves left the meeting hall and did not participate in the deliberation or the decision that follows:

Proposer	Seconder	ABSENT	FOR	AGAINST
Velinda Dias	Lina Rebello	4	7	0

3(9) W.r.t Application dated 12/04/2021 of Esmeraldina Coelho, in respect to reply to letter No.VP/N/1888/2020-21 dated 11/03/2021 regarding demolition of illegal structure of matka gadda without NOC either from the Panchayat nor owners, the chair informed that the Panchayat has verified the position of the gadda by appointing a surveyor of which the report is yet to be received. After discussion it is unanimously resolved to await for report from the surveyor.

Here-in after Smt. Esmeraldina Gonsalves, joined the meeting hall after the above resolution is discussed and participated in the deliberation that follows:

Proposer	Seconder	ABSENT	FOR	AGAINST
Velinda Dias	Lina Rebello	3	8	0

- 3(10) W.r.t notice dated 20/07/2021 of Addl. Director of Panchayats-I, regarding hearing to be held on 26/08/2021 at 3.00 p.m. in respect to the complaint received from Alfred Mergulhao Souza against Joao Sousa Mergulhao regarding illegal construction of metal gate and shed and compound wall with gate in land bearing Sy.No. 66/7 at Ravora, it is unanimously resolved to appoint advocate in the matter. It is further resolved to inform the complainant Mr. Alfred Mergulhao Lobo about the matter being stayed by the respondent for his information.
- 3(11) W.r.t Notice report dated 19/07/2021 of Addl. Director of Panchayat-II, Margao regarding hearing to be held on 26/08/2021 at 3.00 p.m. in respect to the complaint received from Pascoela Francisca Noronha against Vignesh Naik regarding illegal extension to the existing house without leaving setback from the boundary wall at Mandopa, it is unanimously resolved to appoint advocate in the matter. It is further resolved to inform the complainant Pascoela Francisca Noronha about the matter being stayed by the respondent for her information.

3(12-1) W.r.t Application report dated 15/07/2021 of Mahadev Chavan alias Dilip Chavan, in respect to Reply to letter No. VP/N/409/2021-22 Dated 09/07/2021 in respect to Complaint against Mr. Zeferino D'Costa resident of H.No. 343 Moddi Navelim Salcete against illegal Construction of rooms garage, and running fabrication work in the property under Surveyed under Survey No. 191/4 of Dramapur village of Salcete Taluka, it is unanimously noted that in the said reply Mahadev Chavan alias Dilip Chavan has informed that signatures of Secretary signed by $_{
m the}$ Sarpanch in Panchayat letter VP/N/409/2021-22 dated 09/07/2021. After it is unanimously resolved to reply to the concerned that the word secretary below the name Bebinda Gonsalves is a typing error. The members noted that Mahadev Chavan alias Dilip Chavan has been served notices and letters earlier and anticipated that he would be well aware about the signatures of the Sarpanch and the Secretary of this Panchayat, hence the negligible noting coming from him surprised the members as the signature contains name of the person who has signed it. Further the members unanimously resolved to maintain the contents of the letter No. VP/N/409/2021-22 dated 09/07/2021 hence the reply dated 15/07/2021 from Mahadev Chavan alias Dilip Chavan is not considered. Further, the correspondence received by Mahadev Chavan alias Dilip Chavan is verified by the Panchayat members and it is observed that he has submitted various letters and replies by appending different signatures which created confusion in the minds of the members as they could not ascertain his genuine signature. This has created an immoral impression about him and members opined to nullify all the correspondence received from Mahadev Chavan alias Dilip Chavan. After discussion the members unanimously resolved to forward his various signatures to the concerned department for verification / investigation until then it is further resolved to keep in abeyance any further correspondence (if any) received from Mahadev Chavan alias Dilip Chavan.

- 3(12-2) W.r.t Application report dated 15/07/2021 of Mahadev Chavan alias Dilip Chavan, in respect to reply to letter No. VP/N/408/2021-22 Dated 09/07/2021 in respect to Complaint against illegal un-authorized and taking undue advantage of the process of law for conversion of house Number 971 at Sy No. 194/1 Dramapur Village to perform large scale illegal trade and commercial activities by instigator, violator, land grabber, habitual offender Mahadev Chavan r/o H.No. 521, Dongorim Navelim, Salcete Goa, it is unanimously resolved to inform the concerned that the reply submitted by him is not satisfactory as you have failed to submit the documents sought by this Panchayat vide its letter No. VP/N/408/2021-22 dated 09/07/2021. Further, it is noted that in the said reply he has mentioned stuff against Adv. Emerciano V.L. Dias which does not come under the purview of action by this Panchayat, hence it is unanimously resolved to request the concerned to address his concern / grievance to the Competent Authorities. It is further resolved to send the notice in the matter once again.
 - 3(13) W.r.t Letter dated 01/07/20211 From the Office of Goa State Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd, Panaji in respect to Construction of football ground at Sinquetim Navelim Salcete Goa, regarding taking over of project, it is unanimously resolved to place the same for the next meeting.

3(14) W.r.t Application dated 14/07/2021 of Mumtaz Shaikh, it is unanimously resolved to grant NOC for availing water connection to H.No. 890 at Mandopa.

- 3(15) Application dated 16/07/2021 of Antoneta Ferrao, requesting to grant full day leave on 17/07/2021, is unanimously noted.
- 3(16) Letter dated 20/07/2021 From the Office of Department of Environment & Climate Change, Panaji regarding Gram Sabha Res. 3(i) dated 28/03/2021 in respect to western bypass passing through jurisdiction of village panchayat Navelim, is unanimously noted.
- 3(17) W.r.t Application dated 26/07/2021 of Jose Lourdes Pereira, it is unanimously resolved not to grant NOC to bring compost soil from MMC to Sy.No. 149/1 & 149/10 of Navelim, as the same requires compliance as per Goa Waste Management Corporation Act 2016, hence in order to avoid any inconvenience to the surrounding his request is not considered.
- 3(18) Letter dated 19/07/2021 From Goa State Pollution Control Board, Saligao regarding Hon'ble High court Committee report regarding compliance to composting facility, is unanimously noted.
- 3(19) W.r.t Application dated 27/07/2021 of Anthony Britto regarding issue of NOC for liquor license for retail sale of Indian made Foreign Liquor and country Liquor in packed bottles and retail sale of foreign liquor in packed bottles in premises bearing H.No. 930/11(GF-S1) at Moddi, it is unanimously confirmed that this office has not issued a NOC to you for running business of Wholesale & Retail Sale of Liquor & Wines in shop bearing No. 930/11 (GF-S1), Moddi. It is further confirmed that the concerned has obtained Trade Establishment License for running business of wholesale and retail sale of all imported frozen & non frozen food products for hotels, supermarket, ship supply etc under name & style "M/s Senhora Luiziana's Cozinha in shop bearing H. No. 930/11(GF-S1) & 930/11(GF-S2) at Moddi Navelim hence it is unanimously resolved to inform the concerned that his request cannot be processed.
- 3(20) W.r.t Letter dated 27/04/2021 From the Office of Block Development Officer, Margao regarding Pradhan Mantri Aawas Yojana (PMAY-G) Cases, it is unanimously resolved to place the same for the special gram sabha meeting on 15th August 2021.
- 3(21) W.r.t Application dated 26/07/2021 of Sebastiana Miranda, it is unanimously resolved to transfer the payment from the name of Late Paulo Colaco to the name of Sebastiana Miranda Colaco.
- 3(22) Memorandum dated 28/07/2021 From the Office of Block Development Officer, Margao regarding construction/installation of IHHL Bio digester toilet in the state of Goa, is unanimously noted. It is further resolved to send reply to the applicants.

3(23) Memorandum dated 28/07/2021 Directorate of Panchayat, Panaji regarding social media workshop organized by DDWS, is unanimously noted.

- 3(24) W.r.t quotation of A Star, Taleigao Sehinder India Pvt Ltd, Ponda in respect to annual Maintainance of lift in panchayat premises, it is unanimously resolved to accept the quotation of A Star being the lowest for annual maintainace of lift in Panchayat building.
- 3(25) W.r.t Bill dated 27/07/2021 From the Office of Block Development Officer, Margao, it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs. 98,203/- towards completion of work of repair and Maintainance of cross drain and covering the drain with slabs near Elcy Colaco house Singuetim of V.P. Navelim, Salcete-Goa.
- 3(26) W.r.t Bill dated 27/07/2021 From the Office of Block Development Officer, Margao, it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs. 65,419/- towards completion of work of construction of cross drain with slabs near Celina house at Ratwaddo of V.P. Navelim, Salcete-Goa.
- 3(27) W.r.t Bill dated 27/07/2021 of Ramnath P. Keni, Navelim it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs. 13,940/- towards purchase of cement bags (34 bags).
- 3(28) W.r.t Bill dated 24/07/2021 of Caetaninho Gomes, it is unanimously resolved to pay an amount of Rs. 12,600/- being transport charges for collection of garbage for the period from 15/07/2021 to 22/07/2021. It is further resolved to pay the said amount from the Panchayat funds.
- 3(29) W.r.t muster rolls submitted by the Sarpanch, in respect to following works taken up departmentally in public interest, it is unanimously resolved to approve and pay the respective amount shown there below in respect of works undertaken for the period as mentioned below: From 16/07/2021 to 31/07/2021;

Sr. No.	Name of the Work	Amount
1.	Cleaning of Market	Rs. 6,000/-
2.	Sweeping & Cleaning in jurisdiction of V.P. Navelim	Rs. 6,000/-
3.	Disposal of Garbage	Rs. 6,000/-
4.	Segregation of Garbage	Rs. 6,000/-
5.	Cleaning and collection of road side garbage along with black spots	Rs. 6,000/-

- 4. Any other correspondence with the permission of the chair.
- 4(1) First & Final Bill in respect to work of Black topping of road near Mariano Apartment to road leading to Neeta House, Dongorim.

Proposer	Seconder	ABSENT	FOR	AGAINST
Bebinda Gonsalves	Paul Pereira	3	8	0

The Chair placed before the members the First and Final Bill of Rs. 1,98,697/- from Block Development Officer, Salcete Block, Margao in respect to First & Final Bill in respect to work of Black topping of road near Mariano Apartment to road leading to Neeta House, Dongorim. After going through the members unanimously resolved to make the payment to the Contractor from 14th Finance Commision Grants.

As there being no other matter, this meeting ended at 12.35 p.m. and the members present signed for having read and confirmed the same along with the Sarpanch.

Rec	corded by:				
(Joaquim Rodrigues) Secretary, V.P. Navelim.			;	(Bebinda Gone Sarpanch, V.P.	
1	2	3	4	5	
6	7	8	9	10	
11					